
	<b>MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI</b> <b>(Toll Tax Department)</b> 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Dr. SPM Civic Centre Minto Road, JLN Marg, New Delhi-110002 E-mail ID: <a href="mailto:adc.tolltax@mcd.nic.in">adc.tolltax@mcd.nic.in</a> (PH- 011-23226422)	
No: ADC/TT/HQ/2024/D- 989		Dated 27/02/2024

### ADDENDUM-1

**NAME OF WORK: ENGAGEMENT OF A CONTRACTOR BY MCD FOR TOLL & ENVIRONMENT COMPENSATION CHARGE (ECC) COLLECTION AT BORDER POINTS FROM SPECIFIED COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ENTERING DELHI.**

**NIT No. ADC/TT/HQ/MCD/2024/D-894 dated 07.02.2024**

Amendments in the RFP documents/NIT with reference to the queries raised by prospective bidders during Pre-Bid meeting and subsequent queries received upto 23.02.2024 till 4.00 PM in Toll Tax Department.

1. The revised bidding schedule is as under:-

Sl. No.	Event Description	Existing bidding schedule	Revised bidding schedule
1.	Last date of online submission of proposal on or before 3.00 PM	29.02.2024 (Thursday)	<b>12.03.2024 (Tuesday)</b>
2.	Opening of Technical Proposals at 03.30 P.M.	01.03.2024 (Friday)	<b>13.03.2024 (Wednesday)</b>


2. Following are the amendments in the Clause-B sub-clause 1.3 (a&c) under Section-2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "General Instructions and Work Description", Clause-D sub-clause 1.0 under Section-1.1.1 & 1.1.2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION" and Clause-D sub-clause 2.1.4 under section-2 of RFP document Vol.-I and for kind consideration of all prospective bidders:-

Sl.No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1.	<p><b><u>Clause-B sub-clause 1.3 (a&amp;c) under Section-2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "General Instructions and Work Description":</u></b></p> <p>(a) Number of members in a Proprietor/Partnership /Pvt. Ltd. /Ltd. and JV shall not exceed 2 (two);</p> <p>(c) Members of the Firm/Entity in the form of Proprietor/Partnership /Pvt. Ltd.</p>	<p><b><u>Clause-B sub-clause 1.3 (a&amp;c) under Section-2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "General Instructions and Work Description":</u></b></p> <p>(a) Number of members in a Proprietor/Partnership /Pvt. Ltd. /Ltd. and JV shall not exceed 3 (three);</p> <p>(c) Members of the Firm/Entity in the form of Proprietor/Partnership /Pvt. Ltd. /Ltd. and JV</p>

  
 Additional Deputy Commissioner  
 Toll Tax Department  
 Municipal Corporation of Delhi



	<p>/Ltd. and JV shall nominate one member as the lead member (the "Lead Member"), who shall have at least 51% share holding and other partner should have not less than 26% shareholding shall be allowed to bid. The nomination(s) shall be supported by a Power of Attorney, as per the format referred under clause D (2.1.2) of this volume of RFP document, signed by all the other members of the Proprietor/ Partnership / Pvt. Ltd. /Ltd. and JV.</p>	<p>shall nominate one member as the "Lead Member", who shall have at least 51% share holding and other partner/partners should have not less than 20% shareholding each shall be allowed to bid. The nomination(s) shall be supported by a Power of Attorney, as per the format referred under clause D (2.1.2) of this volume of RFP document, signed by all the other members of the Proprietor/Partnership /Pvt. Ltd. /Ltd. and JV.</p>
2.	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 1.0 under Section-1.1.1 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION":</u></b></p> <p>1.1.1. Applicant's /Bidding Firm's taken together must have an aggregate tangible net-worth as per the previous year's available annual audited results of at least Indian Rupees 296.00 crores (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six Crores Only), excluding revaluation reserve, goodwill and other intangible assets, as certified by a Chartered Accountant. In case of JV, the arithmetic sum of individual net worth of all members shall be taken as JV's net worth. The net worth of lead member of JV shall not less than 51% of the net worth criteria as mentioned above.</p>	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 1.0 under Section-1.1.1 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION":</u></b></p> <p>1.1.1 Applicant's /Bidding Firm's taken together must have an aggregate tangible net-worth as per the previous year's available annual audited results of at least Indian Rupees 212.00 crores (Rupees Two Hundred and Twelve Crores Only), excluding revaluation reserve, goodwill and other intangible assets, as certified by a Chartered Accountant. In case of JV, the arithmetic sum of individual net worth of all members shall be taken as JV's net worth. The net worth of lead member of JV shall not less than 51% of the net worth criteria as mentioned above.</p>
3.	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 1.0 under Section-1.1.2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION":</u></b></p> <p>1.1.2 Applicant/bidding firm must have prior relevant experience of Toll/Entry Tax and operation of toll plazas through manual and semi automated/electronic toll collection technologies in any three years of the last five financial years ending March 2023.</p> <p>The proposed contract involve handling of 154 toll plazas containing 244 lanes; therefore the Applicant/bidding firm must have experience of operating minimum 50% of total Toll Lanes mentioned above under a single contract in any of the three years during last five financial years ending March 2023. This condition is necessary to ensure the capability of the Applicant/bidding firm for handling such big number of lanes.</p>	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 1.0 under Section-1.1.2 of RFP documents Vol.-I titled "ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION":</u></b></p> <p>1.1.2 Applicant/bidding firm must have prior relevant experience of Toll/Entry Tax and operation of toll plazas through manual and semi automated/electronic toll collection technologies in any three years of the last five financial years ending March 2023 and current financial year till 31/01/2024 (from 01/04/2018 to 31/01/2024).</p> <p>The proposed contract involve handling of 154 toll plazas containing 244 lanes; therefore the Applicant/bidding firm must have experience of operating minimum 50% of total Toll Lanes mentioned above under a single contract in any of the three years during last five financial years ending March 2023 and current financial year till 31/01/2024 (from 01/04/2018 to 31/01/2024). This condition is necessary to ensure the capability of the Applicant/bidding firm for handling such big number of lanes.</p>

  
 Additional Deputy Commissioner  
 Toll Tax Department  
 Municipal Corporation of Delhi





4.	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 2.1.4 under section-2 of RFP document Vol.-I:</u></b></p> <p>The applicant/bidding firm shall provide a comfort letter from nationalized Bank signed by the competent authority of bank, indicating the financial Capability of the applicant/bidding firm and bank's willingness to finance the Bidder for minimum amount of Rs. 100 Crores.....</p>	<p><b><u>Clause-D sub-clause 2.1.4 under section-2 of RFP document Vol.-I:</u></b></p> <p>The applicant/bidder firm shall provide a comfort letter <b>or sanction letter</b> from nationalized bank signed by the competent authority / authorized person of bank, indicating the financial capability / <b>Sanction</b> of finance facilities of the applicant/bidding firm and bank's willingness to finance the Bidder for minimum amount of Rs.100 Crore.....</p>
----	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The above amendments shall supersede the earlier conditions mentioned under all other related and relevant Clauses in RFP documents. All intending bidders are requested to take cognizance of the above amendments and submit their bids accordingly.

  
 27/02/2024  
 (Sumit Kumar, IOFS)  
 Additional Dy. Commissioner (Toll Tax)  
 Municipal Corporation of Delhi  
 Additional Deputy Commissioner  
 Toll Tax Department  
 Municipal Corporation of Delhi